The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared by the directors of the

Company to provide information of the Group upon completion of the Acquisition. It is

prepared for illustrative purpose only and based on a number of assumptions, estimates and

uncertainties. Because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial

Information may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group

following the completion of the Acquisition or any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I of the circular, the accountant’s

report of the Target Company as set out in Appendix II of the circular and other financial

information included elsewhere in the circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

A. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013

The Group
as at

31 December
2013

The Target
as at

31 December
2013 Pro forma adjustments

Pro Forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 212 – 212
Property, plant and

equipment 45,578 13,789 59,367
Investment properties 73,312 – 73,312
Prepaid lease payments on

land use rights 19,265 – 19,265
Investment in a subsidiary – – 1,031,362 (1,031,362) –
Investment in an associate – 329,866 329,866

138,367 343,655 482,022

Current assets
Inventories 21,590 – 21,590
Loan receivable from a

shareholder 248,082 – 248,082
Trade and other receivables 213,456 – 213,456
Amount due from immediate

holding company – 3,816 (3,816) –
Amount due from an

intermediate holding
company – – 3,816 3,816

Amount due from a fellow
subsidiary – 67 67

Prepaid lease payments on
land use rights 409 – 409

Bank balances and cash 1,030,491 41,326 (1,031,362) 40,455

1,514,028 45,209 527,875

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 34,586 421 9,858 44,865
Amount due to immediate

holding company – 569 (569) –
Amount due to an

intermediate holding
company – – 569 569

Value added tax payable 289 – 289
Income tax payable 7,582 – 7,582

42,457 990 53,305

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

The Group
as at

31 December
2013

The Target
as at

31 December
2013 Pro forma adjustments

Pro Forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Net current assets 1,471,571 44,219 474,570

Total assets less current
liabilities 1,609,938 387,874 956,592

Non-current liabilities
Convertible bonds 520,705 – 520,705
Deferred tax liabilities 10,657 7,620 18,277

531,362 7,620 538,982

Net assets 1,078,576 380,254 417,610

Notes:

(1) The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31

December 2013 as set out in Appendix I to this circular.

(2) The amounts are extracted from the audited statement of financial position of the Target Company as at 31

December 2013 as set out in Appendix II to this circular. Amounts in the United States dollar are converted

into Hong Kong dollars using an exchange rate of US$1 to HK$7.7546, being the exchange rate prevailing at

the close of business on 31 December 2013.

(3) The adjustment represents the total consideration of US$133.00 million (equivalent to approximately